

No. 20-1104

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MAUMEE INDIAN NATION,
Petitioners,
v.

WENDAT BAND OF HURON INDIANS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team No. T1006

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 II. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. **This Court's recent holding in *McGirt* modified the *Solem* test for determining whether a reservation has been diminished and the modified test should apply to the definition of Indian country generally..... 8**

 A. *McGirt* should apply to 18 U.S. C. § 1151 generally, because the definition of Indian country under the Major Crimes Act is determined by 18 U.S.C. § 1151..... 9

 B. The Court's holding in *McGirt* and its "one step" test furthers and safeguards the principles of Federal Indian Law. 9

 C. Courts have already applied *McGirt* as broadly modifying *Solem*. To ensure uniformity and prevent confusion, *McGirt* should be recognized to apply to all Indian reservations in all cases relying on 18 U.S.C. § 1151..... 10

 D. The situation at issue in *McGirt* was not so unique as to merit a treatment distinct from other Indian reservations..... 10

 1. There is nothing unique to the Creek that merits special treatment, as any language suggesting special treatment for the Creek is included only to indicate that a reservation was established..... 11

 2. The State of Oklahoma is not unique in such a way as to merit special treatment..... 12

 II. **The Wendat Treaty diminished the Maumee Reservation, established by the Treaty of Wauseon, by recognizing the "Topanga Cession" as part of the Wendat Reservation..... 12**

 A. Indian tribes cannot have overlapping reservations without explicit Congressional endorsement, because it would prevent them from exercising their inherent sovereignty..... 13

 B. The text of the Wendat Treaty gives the "Topanga Cession" to the Wendat Band..... 14

 C. Although unilateral acts by Congress before *Lone Wolf* have usually been constructed to preserve the reservation, any textualist reading of the Wendat Treaty requires a diminishment of the Maumee Reservation..... 15

III.	If the Wendat Treaty did not diminish the Maumee Reservation, then the Maumee Allotment Act diminished the Maumee Reservation including the “Topanga Cession”	16
	A. The operative language of "cession" and "restoration to the public domain" are sufficient to diminish the Maumee Reservation.....	16
	B. The granting of areas to the "State of New Dakota for school purposes" does not suggest that Congress viewed the rest of the land as separate from New Dakota.....	17
	C. "Sum Certain" provisions are not required to diminish a reservation.....	18
IV.	The Wendat Allotment Act did not diminish the Wendat Reservation, as neither the text of the Act nor contemporary understanding evince clear congressional intent to diminish the reservation.....	19
	A. The unilateral nature of the Wendat Allotment Act calls for a strong reading for the tribe and preservation of the reservation.....	19
	B. The Wendat Allotment Act lacks the dispositive hallmarks of statutes evidencing a clear Congressional intent to diminish a reservation.....	20
	C. The "Sum Certain" provision alone is insufficient to evince clear Congressional intent to diminish the Wendat Reservation.....	21
	D. Statements by contemporary members of Congress do not reflect a Congressional intention to diminish the Wendat Reservation.....	21
	E. McGirt's one step test bans the use of extra-textual factors as separate grounds for diminishment.....	22
V.	The doctrines of Indian preemption and infringement each independently prevent the State of New Dakota from collecting its Transaction Privilege Tax (henceforth the “TPT”) against the Wendat Commercial Development Corporation (henceforth the “WCDC”) as a tribal entity in Indian country....	23
	A. If the WCDC sits in the Wendat Reservation, the doctrines of Indian preemption and infringement prevent the State of New Dakota from collecting its Transaction Privilege Tax against it as a tribal corporation.....	24
	1. The TPT should be found to be unenforceable with regard to the WCDC because the legal incidence of the TPT rests on Wendat tribal activities, infringing upon its tribal sovereignty, and Congress has made no clear authorization of New Dakota’s power to tax the Wendat Tribe.....	24
	i. The legal incidence of the TPT as levied on the WCDC rests on the WCDC, a Wendat tribal corporation.	25
	ii. Congress has made no clear authorization of New Dakota’s power to tax Wendat tribal activities inside the Wendat reservation.....	27

2.	Even to the extent that the Court finds that the TPT aims to tax non-Indians transacting with the WCDC, New Dakota’s interest in levying the tax cannot overcome the Tribal and federal interests at hand given that any proceeds from the tax would be returned directly to the Wendat Band under 4 N.D.C. § 212(5), serving exclusively to create administrative bloat.....	27
i.	The tribal and federal interests in Indian sovereignty and economic development outweigh the minor state interests at stake.....	29
B.	If the Court holds that the WCDC sits inside the Maumee Reservation and thus is squarely presented with the question of whether a nonmember Indian is subject to state taxes for activities inside another Tribe’s reservation, it should return to the pre- <i>Colville</i> lower court treatment of nonmember Indians based on the congressional statutory intent exhibited by the <i>Duro-Fix</i>	31
1.	A broad reading of the <i>Duro-fix</i> which resolves ambiguities in favor of tribes should acknowledge congressional intent to set aside the assumptions held in common by <i>Duro</i> and <i>Colville</i>	32
2.	There is no reason why the inherent jurisdiction of Indian tribes over nonmembers would extent farther with regard to criminal matters than with regard to taxation.....	33
3.	On balance, the Maumee Tribe’s interest in taxing on-reservation activities combined with the Federal Government’s expansive regulatory regime governing Indian Traders outweighs any State interests at issue.....	34
CONCLUSION		36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989) ..14	
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947, 950 (CA8 1905), appeal dism'd, 203 U.S. 599 (1906)	30
<i>California Bd. of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Tribe</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985)	6, 25
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	9
<i>Cent. Mach. Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980)	26, 36
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes v. Moe</i> , 392 F. Supp. 1297 (D. Mont. 1974)	31
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	24, 25, n.2
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. County Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	8, 16
<i>Delaware Tribal Business Committee v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)	12
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	31
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	9, 16, 20
<i>Iron Crow v. Oglala Sioux Tribe</i> , 231 F.2d 89 (CA8 1956)	30
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	12, 13, 15, 19
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	19, 20
<i>Maumee Indian Nation v. Wendat Band of Huron Indians</i> , 305 F.Supp. 3d 44 (D. New D. 2018) rev'd sub nom. <i>Wendat Band of Huron Indians v. Maumee Indian Nation</i> , 933 F.3d 1088 (13th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1972)	6, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>McGhee v. Williams</i> , 437 F.2d 995 (Ct. Cl. 1971)	14
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	passim
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	25, 29
<i>Minn. v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	14
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 263 (1976)	
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	24, 27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 866 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. V. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	33
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	6, 8, 13, 19, 20
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	24, 25, 26, 27, n. 2
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993)	12
<i>Oneida Nation v. Vill. of Hobart</i> , 968 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Osage Nation v. State ex rel. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 597 F.Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Okla. 2009)..12	
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of N.M.</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982)	28
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	6, 14, 17, 18, 21
<i>S.D. v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	13
<i>Seminole Indians of Florida v. United States</i> , 455 F.2d 539 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	14
<i>Shoshone Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 476 (1937)	14
<i>Sioux Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 601 F.2d 1157 (Ct. Cl. 1979)	13
<i>Smith v. Parker</i> , 996 F.Supp. 2d 815 (Dist. Neb. 2014)	20
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	passim
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	33

<i>Surface Waters of the Yakima River Drainage Basin v. Yakima Rsrv. Irrigation Dist.</i> , 850 P.2d 1306 (Wash. 1993)	15
<i>Topash v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 291 N.W.2d 679 (Minn. 1980)	31
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	9
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935)	15
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	33
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960)	12
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	32
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155530 (D.N.M. Aug. 27, 2020)	10
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	27
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona Tax Comm’n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965)	28, 34, 35, 36
<i>Wash. v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	passim
<i>White Eagle v. Dorgan</i> , 209 N.W.2d 621 (N.D. 1973)	31
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	7, 28, 29, 34, 35
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	7, 24, 28
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	6, 13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1151	9, 10, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	9
25 U.S.C. § 1301	31, 32
25 U.S.C. § 5124	29
Act of Jan. 14, 1892, ch. 42, Pub. L. No. 52-8222 (“Wendat Allotment Act”)	passim
Act of May 29, 1908, ch. 818, Pub. L. No. 60-8107 (“Maumee Allotment Act”)	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law	31, 33, nn.1, 3
23 Cong. Rec. 1777 (1892) (Message from Secretary of the Interior)	20
23 Cong. Rec. 1777 (1892) (Statement of Rep. Harvey)	22
23 Cong. Rec. 1777 (1892) (Statement of Rep. Ullrich)	22
42 Cong. Rec. 2345 (1908) (Statement of Rep. Pray)	3, 17, 18
Fraser F. Wayne et al., <i>Implications for the Energy Industry in Light of the U.S. Supreme Court Decision in McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 20 Pratt’s Energy Law Report 10.03 (LexisNexis A.S. Pratt)	10
H.R. 972, H.R. Rep. No. 261, 102d Cong., 1 st Sess. (1991)	33
H.R. Rep. No. 938, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 133 (1990)	33
Martha Field, <i>Sources of Law: The Scope of Federal Common Law</i> , 99 Harv. L. Rev. 881 (1986)	32
Nell J. Newton, <i>Permanent Legislation to Correct Duro v. Reina</i> , 17 Am. Ind. L. Rev. 109 (1992)	32, n.4
Powers of Indian Tribes, 55 I.D. 14, 46 (1934)	30, 35
Rev. Rul. 94-16, 1994-1 C.B. 19	6, n.1
S. Rept. No. 1080, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1934)	29
Treaty of Wauseon, Oct. 4, 1801, 7 Stat. 1404. (“Maumee Treaty”)	2, 11

Treaty with the Wendat of 1859, Mar. 26, 1859, 35 Stat. 7749. (“Wendat Treaty”) passim
